
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 28 JANUARY 2014 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 November, 2013 (previously circulated).    
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
  

 
 

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny 
they may not be subjected to the party whip, which is prohibited under 

the Lancaster City Council Constitution.   

Please note that this meeting will be held in Morecambe Town Hall 
and will start at 6.00 p.m. 

 
All Members of Council have been invited to attend this meeting 



 

5. Consultation on the County Council's Budget Proposals (Pages 1 - 379) 
 
 The County Treasurer for Lancashire County Council has been invited to discuss 

Lancashire County Council’s Budget proposals.    
  
6. Budget and Policy Framework proposals 2014/15  
 
 Nadine Muschamp, Chief Officer (Resources), will provide a presentation on Lancaster 

City Council’s Budget and Policy Framework Proposals for 2014/15. 
 
More information on Cabinet's specific proposals will only be available following Cabinet 
on 21 January 2014.   
 
Copies of the presentation will be made available at the meeting.    

  
7. Community Engagement  
 
 The outcomes from Cabinet in relation to the community engagement report will be 

reported at the meeting.   
 
More information on Cabinet's specific proposals will only be available following Cabinet 
on 21 January 2014.   
  

  
8. Lancashire Police and Crime Commissioner Budget Proposals (Pages 380 - 391) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Tony Anderson (Chairman), Alycia James (Vice-Chairman), Dave Brookes, 

Janet Hall, Roger Mace, Richard Newman-Thompson, Elizabeth Scott, Keith Sowden and 
Susan Sykes 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Chris Coates, Mike Greenall, Richard Rollins, Roger Sherlock, Emma Smith 

and Paul Woodruff 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 20 January 2014.   

 



 
 

Cabinet - 9 January 2014 
 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
 
Money Matters: The 2014/15 Budget and Financial Strategy 2015/16 to 2017/18  
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Gill Kilpatrick, (01772) 534715, County Treasurer's Directorate 
gill.kilpatrick@lancashire.gov.uk  
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Over the past few months, the Cabinet has considered a number of reports setting 
out both the level of financial challenge facing the Council over the next four years, 
and the proposals to deliver savings. The scale of financial challenge facing the 
Council is unprecedented, with savings of £300m, the equivalent of almost 40% of 
the current year's budget, needed over the next four years. Delivering this level of 
saving whilst seeking to deliver effective services for our communities cannot be 
achieved without a radically different approach which focuses on service delivery 
within a budget envelope of £642m by 2017/18. Reshaping public services across 
Lancashire will require innovative thinking and leadership to secure effective 
services for our communities and ensure a sustainable future. 
 
To achieve this, the Cabinet has resolved to consult on proposals to deliver a 
balanced budget in 2014/15 and develop a financial strategy for the following three 
years.  
 
This report provides Cabinet with the details of the Local Government Finance 
Settlement for 2014/15 and 2015/16, which was announced on 18 December 2013. 
The provisional settlement for 2014/15 is £0.4m more than the level forecast, and in 
2015/16 is some £1.1m higher than anticipated.  
 
Whilst specific grants are generally in line with expectations, it is of significance that 
there appears to be no funding for the Council's Care and Urgent Needs Support 
Scheme for 2015/16.     
 
This report also provides an update for Cabinet on progress in bridging the savings 
gap and asks Cabinet to consider its proposals for a balanced budget for 2014/15 
and the approach to the next stage in the consultation process for the revenue 
budget for 2014/15. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



- 2 - 

 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is asked: 
 
(i) To note the impact of the Local Government Finance Settlement which was 

published on 18 December 2013 on the level of Council resources for 2014/15 
and 2015/16; 

(ii) To note the District Councils' provisional forecast of the surplus of £4m on the 
2013/14 Council Tax account and agree that this be added to the Council's 
downsizing
[...]


(ix) To approve the addition of £0.080m to the capital programme in respect of         
Environmental and Community projects and the consequential increase in the 
level of over-programming. 

 
Background and Advice  
 
As set out at Appendix 'A'. 
 
Consultations 
 
As set out at Appendix 'A'. 
 
Implications:  
 
As set out at Appendix 'A'. 
 
Risk management 
 
As set out at Appendix 'A'. 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
Financial Outlook papers 
 

 
April - December 2013 

 
George Graham, County 
Treasurer's Directorate 
(01772) 538102 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 

Page 3



 
 

Appendix 'A' 

The County Council's Budget 2014/15 and Financial Strategy 
2015/16 to 2017/18 

1. Introduction 

This report provides the Cabinet with an update on the County Council's budget for 
2014/15 following the publication of the Chancellor's Autumn Statement and the 
Local Government Finance Settlement for 2014/15. 

Cabinet has received a series of reports over the past few months setting out the 
financial forecast for the council over the period 2014/15 to 2017/18. The Council is 
facing a significant financial challenge – a combination of rising costs and reducing 
resources means that it must find £300m of savings over the next four years, the 
equivalent of reducing the current year's budget by almost 40%. 

In order to meet this level of challenge, Cabinet has agreed to set a balanced budget 
for 2014/15 and then deliver a three year financial strategy for the period 2015/16 to 
2017/18. 

2. The External Environment 

The County Council is subject to a wide range of external influences which impact on 
the Council's finances in different ways. This section of the report looks at these 
factors and their influence on the level of the County Council's resources. 

2.1 The Autumn Statement 

The Chancellor of the Exchequer's Autumn Statement was published on 5 December 
2013. This set out the global 
[...]
6 

Proposals out to consultation:      
 Savings from reshaping the 

way services are delivered 
5.560 9.870 9.960 6.960 32.350 

 Savings from proposed 
policy options 

17.219 11.062 4.093 0.146 32.520 

Savings gap  16.280 64.665 46.959 45.552 173.456 

 
Further detail on the savings identified in the table above is provided in Annex 1 of 
this report. 

Page 7



 
 

3.2 Bridging the Savings Gap 
 
Since Cabinet met on 5 December, further costs and additional resources have been 
identified that impact upon the savings gap. These are: 
 

 An additional cost of £0.190m in respect of Preston Bus station  
 The impact on general support funding of the Local Government Finance 

Settlement (£0.393m in 2014/15 and £1.149m in 2015/16) 
 The ending of funding to support the Care and Urgent Needs support 

programme producing a pressure of £3.506m in 2015/16 
 
The Council's Management Team has continued to work to identify further reductions 
in the Council's costs and to seek to reduce the savings gap in 2014/15. The work 
covers the areas of: 
 

 Bringing Savings Forward 
 Further Reductions in the Cost Base 
 Efficiency Savings 

 
This work will remain ongoing; the latest position is set out below. 
 
3.3 Bringing Savings Forward 
 
Further analysis of savings proposals which have already been considered by 
Cabinet and form part of the current consultation process has identified where their 
delivery can be brought forward. This re-phasing of savings has identified £2.182m 
of saving that can be brought forward into 2014/15, it must be noted that bringing 
these savings forward, whilst balancing 2014/15 will increase the budget gap in later 
years. The savings identified are shown in the table below: 

 2014/15 
£m 

2015/16 
£m 

2016/17 
£m 

2017/18 
£m 

Total 
£m 

Adult Services Health and Wellbeing 
 Substance Misuse 
 Health and Social Care Integration 

 
 

0.250 
1.900 

 
 

-0.250 
-1.900 

   
- 

County Treasurer's      
 Right sizing the Coun
[...]
 Where effects are not serious, this too should be made 
clear.  

Whilst the detailed EAs (regarding different elements of the sector) may lead to 
adjustments to the reductions in different types of SP funded services, it is 
recognised that owing to the level of savings which LCC is required to fund, there 
needs to be an overall reduction in the amount of SP funding. 

 

Question 8 – Final Proposal 

In summary, what is your final proposal and which groups may be affected and how?  

The final proposal is to proceed with the target of £4million savings; however the 
level of savings to be achieved by the individual sectors (sheltered, floating support 
etc)may  need to be re-balanced following detailed planning, analysis and 
consultation 

 

Page 87



61 
 

Question 9 – Review and Monitoring Arrangements 

Describe what arrangements you will put in place to review and monitor the effects of 
your proposal. 

The Supporting People Partnership Board will be responsible for monitoring the 
impact of the proposals 

 

Equality Analysis Prepared By Sarah McCarthy 

Position/Role Head of Supporting People 

Equality Analysis Endorsed by Line Manager and/or Chief Officer       

Decision Signed Off By       

Cabinet Member/Chief Officer or SMT Member       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 88



62 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Equality  
Analysis Toolkit  
602 – Fairer Charging 

 

Page 89



63 
 

Name/Nature of the Decision 

Increasing the level of charges for non-residential care services in line with DH fairer 
charging guidance and introduction of a £10 administration charge for blue badges. 
 
 

What in summary is the proposal being considered? 

The Directorate for Adult Services, Health and Wellbeing Services is obliged to 
assess the social care needs of people who are referred as having a disability of any 
kind. That disability may be as a result of age, illness, learning disability, physica
[...]
 
impacts on Lancashire's overall waste diverted from landfill will be negligible. 

The withdrawal of the credits would reduce some of the income community, charity, 
voluntary and not-for-profit groups receive, but groups will still retain any additional 
income from the sale of collected material for recycling via recycling merchants. 
 

Question 8 – Final Proposal 

Page 378



Appendix A 
 
In summary, what is your final proposal and which groups may be affected and how?  

The final proposal is unchanged      

 

Question 9 – Review and Monitoring Arrangements 

Describe what arrangements you will put in place to review and monitor the effects of your 
proposal. 

The impact will be reviewed and monitored annually in relation to any decrease in 
tonnage of recyclate collected by third parties and any changes in tonnage of 
recyclate collected by district waste collection authorities. This will be a good 
indicator in any shift change in activity by organisations. 

 

 

 

 

Page 379



!

Dear Mark 

Thank you for your invitation for the Police and Crime Commissioner to attend the Lancaster 
City Council's Budget and Performance Panel on 28 January 2014.

Unfortunately, on this occasion the Commissioner is unable to attend but has asked me to 
forward a copy of his budget report which is due to be considered by the Police and Crime 
Panel at their meeting on the 27 January, and which he feels may be of assistance to you.

As you will be aware, the Police and Crime Commissioner has a statutory requirement to set an 
annual Police and Crime budget and, as part of that process, to consult with the Police and 
Crime Panel regarding any proposals in relation to the council tax precept. 

In Lancashire, the Police and Crime Panel is made up of the Leaders from the 15 local 
authorities in the Lancashire Police Force area together with two independent co-opted 
members. Their remit is to scrutinise the work of the Police and Crime Commissioner and make 
sure he is holding the Chief Constable to account and performing his role effectively.

The Police and Crime Panel has the power to veto the proposed precept if at least two-thirds of 
the persons who are members of the panel at the time when the decision is made vote in favour 
of making that decision.

The Police and Crime Panel's response to the Commissioner on the precept proposal must be 
made by 8 February.  The Commissioner is unable to set a precept until the end of the scrutiny 
process is reached and should the Police and Crime Panel veto the proposals, the 
Commissioner must submit a revised precept for consideration of the panel to which the Police 
and Crime Panel must also respond.

Cont'd/….

BY EMAIL ONLY
Estoker@lancaster.gov.uk

Mark Cullinan  
Chief Executive 
Lancaster City Council 

Please ask for: Miranda Carruthers-Watt
Telephone: 01772.533420
Email: Commissioner@lancashire-pcc.gov.uk

Our Ref:
Date: 20 January 2014!

Agenda Item 8 Page 380



!

-2-

20th January 2014 
Letter to Mark Cullinan 

Any further response from the Police and Crime Panel must be received by 22 February after 
which the Commissioner must respond formally to the Police and Crime Panel setting out the 
precept for the forthcoming year.

I hope this is of assistance to you. 

Yours sincerely 

Miranda Carruthers-Watt, LLB (Hons) MBA Cmgr FCIM
Solicitor and Chief Executive 

Enc

Page 381



Police and Crime Panel 

Meeting to be held on 27 January 2014 

Police and Crime Commissioner's Budget 2014/15 

Contact for further information: Lisa Kitto, (01772) 534757 Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner for Lancashire, lisa.kitto@lancashire.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report sets out the latest financial position for the Police and Crime budgets in 
Lancashire and the proposals in relation to the precept.

RECOMMENDATION

The Police and Crime Panel is asked to; 

! Note the details of the 2014/15 police finance settlement and the overall impact on 
Lancashire's budget 

!
[...]
red by section 25 of 
the Local Government Act 2003. 

National Funding Position 

The Police and Crime Commissioner's financial strategy for the next 4 years was framed in the 
context of the Chancellor's announcement in June.  This announcement set out details of high 
level funding levels for 2014/15 and 2015/16 which included a reduction in funding of 3.3% in 
2014/15 and 3.2% in 2015/16.  As details of funding beyond 2015/16 were not available at that 
time, a planning assumption that funding will reduce by 3% a year was used.  This was 
considered reasonable given the Chancellor's previous announcements that the period of 
austerity is to continue for several more years. 

In December 2013 the Chancellor announced the financial settlement for 2014/15 at which point 
it was announced that funding is 2014/15 was to reduce by 4.8%.  This resulted in a further 
reduction in funding of £2.7m for Lancashire and was largely as a result of the Home Office 
decision to top slice Police and Crime budgets for national developments such as; 

! the transfer of functions to the Independent Complaints Commission (IPCC) to deal with 
all serious and sensitive cases involving the police 

! a new programme of force inspections to be carried out by Her Majesty's Inspectorate for 
the Constabulary (HMIC) 

! a direct entry scheme at Inspector and Superintendent level
! the creation of a Police Innovation Fund to support joint working with other police forces 

and local authorities

Budget Process 

Over recent months the Commissioner, in consultation with the Chief Constable, has developed 
a 4 year financial strategy.  The strategy has been based on information provided from central 
government regarding funding in future years together with assumptions on cost pressures 
including inflation and demand for services.  From this the level of savings required to deliver a 
balanced budget has been identified and the Commissioner and the Chief Constable have been 

Page 383



- 
[...]
created a 
number of years ago to manage the costs of downsizing the organisation.  The level and 
appropriateness of earmarked reserves is kept under review to ensure that sums are only held if 
required, and released when not.  At this stage these reserves are regarded as adequate and 
appropriate.

Role of the Police and Crime Panel 

Schedule 5 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act (2011) states that the 
Commissioner must notify the Police and Crime Panel, by 1 February, of the precept which the 
Commissioner is proposing to issue for the financial year.

Under the requirements of the Act, Police and Crime Panels must review the proposed precept 
notified to it and must make a report to the Commissioner on the proposed precept.  The report 
may include recommendations, including recommendations as to the precept that should be 
issued for the financial year.

The Police and Crime Panel has the power to veto the proposed precept if at least two-thirds of 
the persons who are members of the panel at the time when the decision is made vote in favour 
of making that decision.  If the panel vetoes the proposed precept, the report made to the 
Commissioner must include a statement that the panel has vetoed it. 

The Police and Crime Panel's response to the Commissioner on the precept proposal must be 
made by 8 February.  A Commissioner is unable to set a precept until the end of the scrutiny 
process is reached and should the Police and Crime Panel veto the proposals, the 
Commissioner must submit a revised precept for consideration of the panel to which the Police 
and Crime Panel must also respond.   A further response from the Police and Crime Panel must 
be received by 22 February after which the Commissioner must respond formally to the Police 
and Crime Panel setting out the precept for the forthcoming year.

Page 391


	Agenda
	5 Consultation on the County Council's Budget Proposals
	The County Council's Budget 2014.15 Appendix A - published
	The County Council's Budget 2014.15 Appendix B - published
	Money Matters - The Financial Strategy Resolutions - Cabinet 9 1 14 Final
	Resolutions Appendix A - Policy Options Final

	8 Lancashire Police and Crime Commissioner Budget Proposals
	PCC Budget report _FINAL_




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  28 JANUARY 2014 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Tony Anderson (chairman), Dave Brookes, Janet Hall, 
Roger Mace, Richard Newman-Thompson, Elizabeth Scott, Keith Sowden 
and Susan Sykes 

  
 Also in attendance:-  
   
 Councillor Eileen 

Blamire 
Leader of the Council 

 Councillor Abbott 
Bryning 

Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance 

 Gill Kilpatrick Lancashire County Council Treasurer 
   
 Councillors June Ashworth, Roger Dennison, Janice Hanson, Margaret 

Pattison, Ron Sands, David Smith and Paul Woodruff 
  
 Economic Stakeholder Representatives 

Voice Your Views Panel Members 
   
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Cullinan Chief Executive 
 Andrew Dobson Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning) 
 Nadine Muschamp Chief Officer (Resources) 
 Andrew Clarke Financial Services Manager 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Tom Silvani Democratic Support Officer 

 
21 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2013 were signed by the chairman as a 
correct record.  
 

22 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

23 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Newman-Thompson declared an interest in the item relating to the county 
council’s budget proposals, as an elected member of Lancashire County Council.  
 

24 CONSULTATION ON THE COUNTY COUNCIL'S BUDGET PROPOSALS  
 
The panel received a verbal presentation from Gill Kilpatrick, Lancashire County Council’s 
Treasurer, regarding Lancashire County Council’s budget proposal.   
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 28TH JANUARY 2014 
 

The County Treasurer thanked the panel for the invitation and advised that any comments 
on the proposals should be included in the city council’s consultation response and would 
be fed back to the county council’s Cabinet at its next meeting.   
 
The County Treasurer reminded the panel of the context in which the budget proposals 
had been considered. The scale of financial challenge facing the council was 
unprecedented, with savings of £300m, the equivalent of almost 40% of the current year's 
budget, needed over the next four years. This level of saving could not be achieved 
without a radically different approach which focused on service delivery within a budget 
envelope of £642m by 2017/18. It was recognised that it would not be possible to achieve 
the necessary level of savings without making significant changes to the way the council 
operated.  
 
In order to achieve this cabinet had resolved to consult on proposals to deliver a balanced 
budget in 2014/15 and develop a financial strategy for the following three years.  
 
Following the verbal presentation, the County Treasurer answered extensive questions 
from the panel and stakeholders. The issues raised by the panel and stakeholders were: 
 

• Property owned by the county council. 
• Reduction in bus services in the district. 
• A more efficient route for buses using the one-way system in Lancaster. 
• Pot holes. 
• Whether savings made without affecting service delivery indicated over-

budgeting in previous years. 
• Possible savings to be achieved by devolving responsibility for highways 

maintenance to district councils.  
• The introduction of 20 mph speed limits and the resulting impact on the 

number of accidents in the district.  
• Future ownership of Preston Bus Station. 
•  The failure of the county council’s partnership with one connect to deliver 

expected savings. 
 
The panel queried as to what the county council had done in order to address issues 
regarding commercial property held by the council. It was reported that a review of the 
property owned by the county council was still in progress. This process involved 
extensive dialogue with the city council regarding how to make the most of existing 
property. The panel queried how much property owned by the county council was 
currently unoccupied, and it was advised that this information could be provided by the 
County Treasurer.  
 

25 BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK PROPOSALS 2014/15  
 
The panel received a presentation from the Chief Officer (Resources) regarding the 
Cabinet’s Budget and Policy Framework Proposals for 2014/15. The Leader of Lancaster 
City Council, and the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance were in attendance 
at the meeting to answer members’ questions. 
 
The Chief Officer (Resources) outlined the council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy to 
the panel, this was to: 
 

• Make net savings of £1.1M in 2014/15, and £2.3M in 2015/16 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 28TH JANUARY 2014 
 

• Implement savings in year, where possible 
• Allow council tax increases of 2% year on year, subject to local referendum 

thresholds.  
 
It was advised that as of late summer 2013, the projected budget savings for future years 
had increased as follows: 
 

• Savings needed in 2014/15 - £1.2M 
• Savings needed in 2015/16 - £3.6M. 

 
It was also expected that there would be further funding reductions in subsequent years.  
 
The city council’s proposed future direction was outlined; it was proposed that the existing 
corporate priorities would be redefined in order to give a narrower focus. It was also 
proposed that the council adopt the “Ensuring Council” as its ethos for delivering future 
corporate plans. The main principals of an Ensuring Council’s ethos was outlined in detail 
as follows: 
 

• Stewardship 
• Core Capacity 
• Municipal Entrepreneurialism 
• Collaboration 
• Political Accountability 
• Social Justice. 

 
The Chief Officer (Resources) advised of the progress towards required savings which 
had been achieved so far. Approximately £800,000 per year had been saved through 
efficiency savings and ‘trimming of services’, with £600,000 a year achieved through 
income generation and improved forecasts.  So far major service reductions had been 
avoided, but it was not known for how long this would be maintained.  
 
Growth proposals for consideration were outlined to the group, and covered the following 
areas: 
 

• Police Community Support Officers 
• Bold Street Housing Site Development 
• Charging Policy for Waste Bins and Boxes. 

 
There were two additional expected growth proposals; Morecambe Area Action Plan, and 
ICT.  
 
The Cabinet’s budget proposals were outlined to the panel, and included the following: 
 

• To keep council tax increases at 2% year on year, subject to local referendum 
thresholds 

• To continue with service reviews (a schedule for individual service reviews was 
circulated to the panel) 

• In principle, to look to use surplus balances to maintain services to the public 
for a limited period.  

 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 28TH JANUARY 2014 
 

The Chief Officer (Resources) invited questions and comments from those present, topics 
covered included the following: 
 
The panel queried the running costs of Lancaster and Morecambe Town Halls. It was 
agreed that this information be circulated to members of the panel when available. 
Members asked questions regarding commercial properties owned by the council, it was 
advised that all council owned commercial property was currently under review, and 
officers advised as to the current position regarding St Leonard’s House, Lancaster.  
 
Members queried the monetary impact to the city council regarding the extension to the 
scheme offering rate relief to small businesses. It was advised that Government had 
confirmed that it would meet in full the business rate changes that had been announced in 
the Autumn Statement.  
 
The panel discussed the proposed increase in council tax. Members were reminded that 
under the Localism Act, if an authority’s council tax increase exceeded the principles set 
by the Secretary of State, then it must hold a local referendum. It is still assumed that a 
2% threshold would apply, although a Government announcement was awaited. The 
panel then discussed Cabinet’s proposals in detail.  
 
The chairman invited proposals from panel members.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Mace: 
 
“That the various comments regarding proposed reductions to bus services in the district 
be formalised and provided to Lancashire County Council, and that the county council be 
requested to reconsider reductions in subsidies to bus services.” 
 
The chairman advised that as the issue of bus services was not included within the city 
council’s budget proposals the proposition was inappropriate to be considered at this point 
in the meeting. It was advised that Councillor Mace could, if he so wished, submit his own 
response to Lancashire County Council. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Newman-Thompson and seconded by Councillor Hall: 
 
“That the report be noted and that the Chief Officer (Resources) and Cabinet be thanked 
for the work undertaken so far.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote 4 members voted in favour of the proposition, with 2 
abstentions, whereupon the chairman declared the proposition to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted and that the Chief Officer (Resources) and Cabinet be thanked 
for the work undertaken so far. 
 

26 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT  
 
The panel received a verbal presentation from the Chief Officer (Regeneration and 
Planning) regarding the details of Cabinet’s specific proposals relating to Community 
Engagement emerging from its meeting on 21 January 2014. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 28TH JANUARY 2014 
 

The officer invited questions from members and stakeholders regarding Cabinet’s 
proposals.  
 
The panel asked questions regarding the effectiveness of single day events in the district, 
including the Sandcastle Festival in Morecambe, the popularity of family themed events, 
and the Lancaster Fireworks Spectacular.  
 
Members asked questions regarding the subsidies provide to the arts organisations in the 
district. It was advised that removing or even reducing funding to some of these 
organisations could have other effects such as prejudicing Arts Council funding and could, 
in a number of cases, result in the close down of some of those arts organisations.  
 
The chairman thanked the Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning) for the report.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted and that the Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning) be 
thanked for the presentation.  
 

27 LANCASHIRE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER BUDGET PROPOSALS  
 
The Chief Executive advised the panel that at its meeting on 27 January 2014, the 
Lancashire Police and Crime Commissioner’s budget proposals for 2014/15 had been 
considered by the Lancashire Police and Crime Panel. Copies of the report considered by 
the panel were attached for members’ information. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Newman-Thompson, and seconded by Councillor Hall: 
 
“That the report be noted.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote 6 members voted in favour of the proposition, whereupon the 
chairman declared the proposition to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.15 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


